18.15  Set up the F relation in 20 years, consider this a P value, and calculate the withdrawals at
   A = P(i) forever. Let A = annual deposit and R = annual withdrawal after year 20

  Future worth of deposits: F =  A(F/A,i,n) = 27,185(F/A,6%,20)
   = 27,185(36.7856)
   = $1,000,016

   Withdrawals: R = F(i) = 1,000,016(0.06)
   = $60,000 per year forever
 Hand solution

 (a)   R = A(F/A,6%,20)(i) = A(36.7856)(0.06)

Percent
variation

A, annual
deposit, $

R,
$ per year

-5% 25,826 57,000
0 27,185 60,000

5% 28,544 63,000

6

 (b)  R = 27,185(F/A,i,20)(i)

Return
value

Percent
variation

R,
$ per year

5% -16.7% 44,945
6% 0 60,000
7% 16.7% 78,012

   The amount available for annual withdrawal is much more sensitive to i than to A.

  Spreadsheet solution

7

18.16  Spreadsheet for -20% to +20% changes in P, AOC, R, n and MARR follows. The PMT
   function for a +20% change is detailed at the bottom of the spreadsheet.

   AW is most sensitive to variations in revenue R and least sensitive to variations in life n.

18.17  Determine AW values at different savings, s.

  AWA = -50,000(A/P,10%,5) – 7500 + 5,000(A/F,10%,5) + s
   = -50,000(0.2638) – 7500 + 5000(0.1638) + s
   = -19,871 + s

   AWB = -37,500(A/P,10%,5) – 8000 + 3700(A/F,10%,5) + s
   = -37,500(0.2638) – 8000 + 3700(0.1638) + s
   = -17,286 + s

 Selection changes when s = +40% of best estimate. Spreadsheet solution follows.

Percent
variation

Savings for A,
$ per year

AWA

Savings for B,
$ per year

AWB

Selection

   -40%  9,000 $-10,871  7,800 $-9,486 B
-20 12,000   -7,871 10,400   -6,886 B
0 15,000   -4,871 13,000   -4,286 B
20 18,000   -1,871 15,600   -1,686 B
40 21,000   1,129 18,200   914 A

8

18.18  (a)  PW calculates the amount you should be willing to pay now. Plot PW versus + 30%
   changes in (a), (b) and (c) on one graph.

(1) Face value, V

   PW = V(P/F,4%,20) + 450(P/A,4%,20)
 = V(0.4564) + 6116

(2) Dividend rate, b

   PW = 10,000(P/F,4%,20) + (10,000/2)(b)(P/A,4%,20)
 = 10,000(0.4564)  + b(5000)(13.5903)

= 4564 + b(67,952)

(3) Nominal rate, r

   PW = 10,000(P/F,r,20) + 450(P/A,r,20)

9

   (b) Amount paid is 10,000(1.05) = $10,500

  For 0% change, PW = $10,680. Therefore, $180 less was paid than the investor was
   willing to pay to make a nominal 8% per year, compounded semiannually.

18.19   AWContract = $-190,000

   AWOptimistic   = -240,000(A/P,20%,5) - 60,000 + 30,000(A/F,20%,5)
   = -240,000(0.33438) - 60,000 + 30,000(0.13438)
   = $-136,220   ( < $-190,000; purchase equipment)

   AWMost Likely  = -240,000(A/P,20%,5) - 85,000 + 30,000(A/F,20%,5)
   = -240,000(0.33438) - 85,000 + 30,000(0.13438)
   = $-161,220   ( < $-190,000; purchase equipment)

   AWPessimistic  = -240,000(A/P,20%,5) - 120,000 + 30,000(A/F,20%,5)
   = -240,000(0.33438) - 120,000 + 30,000(0.13438)
   = $-196,220   ( > $-190,000; do not purchase equipment)

   The optimistic and most likely estimates favor purchasing the equipment, but the
   pessimistic estimate does not.

10

18.20   AWLease = $-30,000 per year

   AWPessimistic = -880,000(A/P,10%,20) + 900,000(A/F,10%,20)
   = -880,000(0.11746) + 900,000(0.01746)
   = $-87,651

   AWMost Likely = -880,000(A/P,10%,20) + 1,400,000(A/F,10%,20)
   = -880,000(0.11746) + 1,400,000(0.01746)
   = $-78,920

   AWOptimistic = -880,000(A/P,10%,20) + 2,400,000(A/F,10%,20)
   = -880,000(0.11746) + 2,400,000(0.01746)
   = $-61,461

   It would not be cost-effective to purchase the building under any resale-value scenario

18.21   AW490G = -250,000(A/P,10%,2) – 3000 + 25,000(A/F,10%,2)
   = -250,000(0.57619) – 3000 + 25,000(0.47619)
   = $-135,143

   AWD103 2-year life = -400,000(A/P,10%,2) – 4000 + 40,000(A/F,10%,2)
   = -400,000(0.57619) – 4000 + 40,000(0.47619)
   = $-215,428   (> $-135,143)

   AWD103 3-year life = -400,000(A/P,10%,3) – 4000 + 40,000(A/F,10%,3)
   = -400,000(00.40211) – 4000 + 40,000(0.30211)
   = $-152,760   (> $-135,143)

   AWD103 6-year life = -400,000(A/P,10%,6) – 4000 + 40,000(A/F,10%,6)
   = -400,000(0.22961) – 4000 + 40,000(0.12961)
   = $-90,660   (< $-135,143)

   The D103 chamber would be more cost-effective than the G490 only under the
   optimistic life estimate of 6 years.

18.22   (a)   MARR = 8% (Pessimistic)

PWM = –100,000 + 15,000(P/A,8%,20)
   = –100,000 + 15,000(9.8181)
   = $47,272

PWQ = –110,000 + 19,000(P/A,8%,20)
   = –110,000 + 19,000(9.8181)
   = $76,544

11

   MARR = 10% (Most Likely)

PWM = –100,000 + 15,000(P/A,10%,20)
   = –100,000 + 15,000(8.5136)
   = $27,704

PWQ = –110,000 + 19,000(P/A,10%,20)
   = –110,000 + 19,000(8.5136)
   = $51,758

   MARR = 15% (Optimistic)

PWM = –100,000 + 15,000(P/A,15%,20)
   = –100,000 + 15,000(6.2593)
   = $–6111

PWQ = –110,000 + 19,000(P/A,15%,20)
   = –110,000 + 19,000(6.2593)
   = $8927

(b)

n = 16: Expanding economy (Optimistic)

 n = 20(0.80) = 16 years

PWM = –100,000 + 15,000(P/A,10%,16)
   = –100,000 + 15,000(7.8237)
   = $17,356

PWQ = –110,000 + 19,000(P/A,10%,16)
   = –110,000 + 19,000(7.8237)
   = $38,650

n = 20: Expected economy (Most likely)

PWM = $27,704 (From part (a))

PWQ = $51,758 (From part (a))

   n = 22: Receding economy (Pessimistic)

n = 20(1.10) = 22 years

PWM = –100,000 + 15,000(P/A,10%,22)
   = –100,000 + 15,000(8.7715)
   = $31,573

12

PWQ = –110,000 + 19,000(P/A,10%,22)
   = –110,000 + 19,000(8.7715)
   = $56,659

(c) Observing the PW values, plan M always has a lower PW value, so it is not
accepted and plan Q is.

18.23  E(X) = 600,000(0.20) + 800,000(0.50) + 900,000(0.30)
   = $790,000

18.24  E(X) = 20,000(0.32) + 28,000(0.45) + 34,000(0.13) + 0.10(-5,000)
   = $22,920

18.25  E(X) = (0.13)[1,500,000 + 1,900,000 + 2,400,000)]/3
   = $251,333

18.26  E(X) = 1/12[500,000(4) + 600,000(2)+ 700,000(1) + 800,000(2) + 900,000(3)]
   = 8,200,000/12
   = $683,333

18.27   E(X) = 3(0.4) + 4(0.3) + 5(0.2) + 6(0.1)
   = 4.0

18.28   (a) E(cycle time) = (1/4)(10 + 20 + 30 + 50) = 27.5 seconds

  (b) E(cycle time) = (1/3)(10 + 20 + 30) = 20 seconds

   % reduction = (27.5 – 20)/27.5
   = 27.3%

18.29   Solve for PWhigh from E(PW)

   E(PW) = 5875 = 3200(0.3) + (PWhigh)(0.7)